
 
 

CONTRACT #4 

RFS 327.01-02298 

Edison # 39502 
 

Department of Environment 

and Conservation 

Solid Waste Management 

 

 

VENDOR:   

Leidos Engineering, LLC 





Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: Ray Register 
*Contact 

Phone: 
532-0216 

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 

 Lucian Geise 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 
39502 RFS Number: 

(if applicable) 
32701-02298 

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

1/1/2014 

*Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

2/15/2015 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

2/15/2015 

*Department Submitting: Environment and Conservation 

*Division: Solid Waste Management 

*Date Submitted: 12/15/2014 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: Louis Berger Group, Inc. 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $ 335,321.00 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities:  

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY:  2014 FY:  2015 FY: FY: FY FY 

$ 167,660.50 $ 167,660.50 $ $ $ $ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

FY:  2014 FY:  2015 FY: FY: FY FY 

$ 100,416.30 $ 67,064.20 $ $ $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

A timeline of the contract tasks had not 

been finalized when the contract summary 

was completed; consequently, allocation by 

fiscal year was an estimate.  Surplus funds 

have not been spent. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

This contract is paid from the solid waste 

management fund – a reserve fund.  T.C.A. 

§ 68-211-821 authorizes the carry forward 

of funds. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 

State: 

 

$ 235,321.00 Federal:  

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

 

Other:  

If “other” please define:  

If “interdepartmental” please define:  

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

  

  

  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Request for Proposals 32701-01528 

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

$ 235,321.00. 

Cost was determined based on 

competitive proposals. 

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

One other potential vendor submitted a 

proposal in response to RFP 32701-

01528.  Since the work is more than half 

completed, we did not identify 

competitive alternatives for this 

amendment. 

 

 



Sum Merchandise AmtEdison Contract ID Vendor Name PO ID Voucher ID Date Fiscal Year

50118.150 0000000000000000000039502 Leidos Engineering LLC 0000092040 00181745 6/3/2014 2014

50298.150 0000000000000000000039502 Leidos Engineering LLC 0000093989 00183615 6/24/2014 2014

100416.300



Sum Merchandise AmtEdison Contract ID Vendor Name PO ID Voucher ID Date Fiscal Year

33532.100 0000000000000000000039502 Leidos Engineering LLC 0000095645 00187992 7/29/2014 2015

33532.100 0000000000000000000039502 Leidos Engineering LLC 0000098770 00192410 9/3/2014 2015

67064.200



11-20-13 AMEND REQUEST 

1 of 2 

Amendment Request 
Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, via e-mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

 APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER                                      DATE 

 

Request Tracking # 32701-02298 

1. Procuring Agency Department of Environment and Conservation 

2. Contractor Louis Berger Group, Inc. 

3. Contract #       

4. Proposed Amendment # 1 

5. Edison ID # 39502 

6. Contract Begin Date 1/1/2014 

7. Current Contract End Date  
– with ALL options to extend exercised 

2/15/2015 

8. Proposed Contract End Date  
– with ALL options to extend exercised 

6/30/2015 

9. Current Maximum Contract Cost  
– with ALL options to extend exercised 

$ 335,321.00 

10. Proposed Maximum Contract Cost  
– with ALL options to extend exercised 

$ 357,739.00 

11. Office for Information Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement 
Request 
– information technology service (N/A to THDA) 

 Not Applicable     Attached     

12. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging   Not Applicable     Attached     

13. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– state employee training service  Not Applicable     Attached     

14. Explanation Need for the Proposed Amendment 

On September 2, 2014, the Louis Berger Group, Inc., acquired Leidos Engineering, LLC’s water 
and waste resources division (news article attached).  Leidos Engineering was the original 
contractor for this service of developing the state’s comprehensive state-wide solid waste 
management plan.  The amendment is necessary to change the name of the contractor to reflect 
the change in ownership.   

Furthermore, Division of Solid Waste personnel developing the contract scope of services and 
timeline failed to provide for review of the draft plan by the agency’s executives and the 

mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


11-20-13 AMEND REQUEST 

2 of 2 

Request Tracking # 32701-02298 

Tennessee Underground Storage Tanks and Solid Waste Disposal Control Board.  The  amendment 
adds these tasks to the scope of services, provides additional compensation for the additional 
work, and extends the contract end date to provide for these important review processes.    

15. Name & Address of the Contractor’s Principal Owner(s)  
– NOT required for a TN state education institution 

Louis Berger Group, Inc., is a wholly owned subsidiary of Berger Group Holdings, a global 
professional services corporation headquartered at 412 Mount Kemble Ave., Morristown, NJ.  
The corporation’s chairman is Frederic S. Berger, PE.   

16. Evidence Contractor’s Experience & Length Of Experience Providing the Goods or Services 

The Louis Berger Group, Inc., was founded in 1953 by Dr. Louis Berger.  It has become a 
global professional services corporation dedicated to helping clients solve complex 
infrastructure and development challenges.  It employs nearly 6,000 engineers, economists, 
scientists and planners worldwide, serving private and public entities at every level.   

17. Efforts to Identify Reasonable, Competitive, Procurement Alternatives 

The original contract was awarded pursuant to RFP 32701-01528.  Because the work is more 
than half completed, the agency did not identify competitive alternatives for this amendment.   

18. Justification   

The contractor has successfully completed the majority of tasks toward completing this 
project.  Special focus meetings and public meetings were held across the state to gain 
valuable input from schools, business and industry, local solid waste management 
departments, development districts, local governments, and environmental advocacy groups 
regarding preferred strategies for managing Tennessee’s solid waste.  The public comment 
period was extended through December 15.  Once the public comment period has closed, the 
draft plan will be revised accordingly.  Formal presentation of the plan to the Underground 
Storage Tanks and Solid Waste Disposal Control Board is now planned for the February 
meeting.  A formal presentation to agency executives by the contractor is also planned.  The 
proposed extension of the contract is needed to provide sufficient time for the plan to be 
finalized based on the board and executive reviews, printed, and distributed in accordance 
with the contract.  The increase in the maximum liability is to fairly compensate the contractor 
for additional work unforeseen in the RFP process.  The amendment is requested based upon 
the needs of the state and not for any failure of the contractor to perform in a timely manner.  
The amendment would have been needed regardless of which proposer was successful in the 
original solicitation process.   

Agency Head Signature and Date  – MUST be signed by the ACTUAL agency head as detailed on the current 

Signature Certification.  Signature by an authorized signatory is acceptable only in documented circumstances 

 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

32701-01528 NV000000…000039502       1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Louis Berger Group, Inc. 12503 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Contractor Name Change and Extend Contract End Date 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          6/30/2015 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 22,418.00 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2014 100,416.30                   100,416.30 

2015 257,322.70                   257,322.70 

                                   

                                   

                                   

TOTAL: 357,739.00                   357,739.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:       YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

EN00001958 70803000 

 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

1 

 
AMENDMENT 1 

OF CONTRACT 39502 
 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of 
Environment and Conservation, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Louis Berger Group, LLC, 
hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 
contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. The following is added as Contract section A.6. 
 

A.6. The Contractor shall make an on-site, formal presentation of the draft Plan to the 
Tennessee Underground Storage Tanks and Solid Waste Disposal Control Board at one 
of the board’s regular meetings.  The Contractor shall also make an on-site, formal 
presentation of the draft Plan to the Department of Environment and Conservation 
executive personnel.  Both of these presentations shall occur on the same day.   

 
2. The following is added as Contract section A.7. 

 
A.7. If requested in writing by the State, the Contractor shall make significant revisions to the 

Plan as result from the formal presentations in Section A.6.  Such revisions, if requested, 
shall be above and beyond the standard revisions anticipated and referenced in Section 
A.5.f. 

 
3. The following is added as Contract section A.8. 
 

A.8. As requested by the State, the Contractor shall make one (1) additional formal 
presentation or attend an on-site meeting to discuss final revisions to the Plan. 

 
4. Contract section B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

B. CONTRACT PERIOD: 
 
 This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning January 1, 2014, and ending on 

June 30, 2015.  The Contractor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the State shall 
have no obligation for services rendered by the Contractor which were not performed 
within this specified contract period. 

 
5. Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 
Contract exceed Three Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Nine 
Dollars ($357,739.00).  The payment rates in section C.3 shall constitute the entire 
compensation due the Contractor for all service and Contractor obligations hereunder 
regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required.  The payment rates include, 
but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all other direct and 
indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contractor. 
 
The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the 
Contract or any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State.  The 
maximum liability represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not 
guarantee payment of any such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the 
State requests work and the Contractor performs said work.  In which case, the 
Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the payment rates detailed in section C.3.  
The State is under no obligation to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollar 
amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor during any period of this 
Contract. 

 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

2 

6. Contract section C.3. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.3. Payment Methodology.  The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment 
rates herein for units of service authorized by the State in a total amount not to exceed 
the Contract Maximum Liability established in section C.1.   

 
 
 
a. The Contractor’s compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory 

completion of units, milestones, or increments of service defined in section A.   
 

b. The Contractor shall be compensated for said units, milestones, or increments of 
service based upon the following payment rates:  

 
 

Service Description 
Amount  

(per compensable increment) 

Task 1:  Project Planning (reference Section A.3.a – A.3.b.) State 
Approval and Acceptance of Project Plan 

 
$ 16,766.05  

Task 1:  Four (4) Special Focus Meetings (reference Section A.3.c. – 
A.3.e.) 

 
$ 33,532.10  

Task 2:   Completion of Stakeholder Surveys (reference Section 
A.4.a.) 

 
$ 33,532.10  

Task 2:  Public Input Workshops (reference Section A.4.b. – A.4.d.)  
$ 50,298.15  

Task 2:  Plan Outline (reference Section A.4.e.) State Acceptance of 
Plan Outline 

 
$ 33,532.10 

Task 3:  Public Hearings on Draft Plan  (reference Section A.5.a. – 
A.5.c.) 

 
$ 50,298.15 

Task 3:  Submission and Revision of Plan Drafts (reference Section 
A.5.d – A.5.f.) State Acceptance of Final Plan 

 
$ 67,064.20  

Task 3:  Delivery and Distribution of Final Plan Copies (reference 
Section A.5.g.) 

 
$ 50,298.15 

UST and Solid Waste Disposal Control Board Presentation and 
TDEC Executive Presentation (reference Section A.6) 

 
$ 6,649.00 

Significant Additional Revisions to the Plan (reference Section A.7)  
$ 9,120.00 

Additional Meeting as Requested by the State (Optional) (reference 
Section A.8) 

 
$ 6,649.00 

 
 
7. The following is added as Contract section E.11: 
 

E.11. Contractor Name.  All references to “Leidos Engineering, LLC” shall be deleted and 
replaced with “Louis Berger Group, Inc.” 

 
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

3 

 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective February 15, 2015.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

LOUIS BERGER GROUP, INC.: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION: 

 

ROBERT J. MARTINEAU, JR., COMMISSIONER DATE 

 

 


































